MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 111

AN ACT Concerning the Purchase of School Buses.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is widespread concern over the proliferation of unwise school bus purchases, contracts and leases; and

Whereas, legislation is vitally necessary at the earliest possible moment to prevent such abuse; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

20 MRSA § 220, 3rd ¶, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 556, § 2, is amended by adding at the end the following:

The Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services shall have the responsibility of approving or disapproving all school bus purchases, contracts, and leases. The school directors are authorized to procure short-term loans not to exceed 3 years for the purchase of school buses when such authorization has been approved at the annual budget meeting.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 27, 1975

CHAPTER 112

AN ACT to Authorize the Director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation to Prohibit the Use of Canoes with Motors on Parts of the Allagash Wilderness Waterway.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 665, sub-§ 1, ¶ B, as enacted by PL 1965, c. 496, § 1, is amended to read:

B. Canoes equipped with one motor not to exceed 10 horsepower shall be allowed in the waterway, except on Allagash Lake and Allagash Stream.